access are critical to the effectiveness of the solution and there is no material on-premise component to the

solution, the Group will recognise revenue at the time of invoice on a net basis as the Group is acting as an agent
in the transaction.

As a result, the Group has restated its 31 August 2020 consolidated statement of comprehensive income to reflect

only the fees earned, for acting as an agent in these arrangements, as revenue. This has resulted in a decrease in

revenue and a corresponding decrease in cost of goods sold in H1 FY21. There was no impact on gross profit or
items below gross profit in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. In addition, there was no impact

on earnings or earnings per share.

Note that despite the revenue being disclosed on a net basis, the Group has a contractual right to the gross
amount of cash related to the gross revenue and therefore, for any amounts remaining unpaid at the period end,

the Group continues to present these amounts as gross trade receivables in the consolidated statement of financial

position. The restatement has no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position or consolidated
statement of cash flows.

H1 FY 21 Before restatement After restatement Total restatement

Revenue (US$ million) 2,031.2 1,962.9 (68.3)

Cost of sales (US$ million) (1,707.0) (1,638.7) 68.3

Gross profit (US$ million) 324.2 324.2 -

Gross margin (%) 16.0 16.5 0.5

The Group’s backlog has risen across all sectors as digitisation-driven pent-up demand continues to grow for new
technologies to enable increased cloud usage.

The Group’s gross margin in H1 FY22 was 16.6% compared to 16.5% (restated) in H1 FY21. Gross profit was
US$374.4 million (H1 FY21: US$324.2 million).

Overall operating costs were US$299.4 million (H1 FY21: US$263.5 million). Restructuring costs of US$6.0 million

were included in the prior period relating to fundamental reorganisations and Covid-19-related restructuring. There

were no such restructuring costs in H1 FY22.